SUPREME COUKT LBk
JAMAICA

ali
— , IR
) M e (7 Ca ks k.;,\JL(;'

JAMATCA

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

SUPREME COURT CIVIL APPEAL HO: 7/6B

BEFCRE: The Hon. Mr. Justice Campbell, J.A.
The Hon. Mr. Justice Forte, J.A.
The Hon. Miss Justice Morgan, J.A.

BETWEEN GODFREY DYER
DERRiICK DYER DEFENDANTS /HPPELLANTS
AlD GLORIZA STONE ; PLAINTIFF,/RESPONDENT

Executrix, Estate
Edward Joslyn Stone

o Winsten B. Frankson ©.C., Mr. John Givans
' ‘ & Dr. Bernard Marshall instructed by
e dunn Cox & Orrett for the appellants

Richard Small and Mrs. Sandra Mindft—Phillips
instructed by J. Vernon Ricketts for the respondent

dWovember 2¢, 21, 22, 23. 1989
January 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
April 2, 3, 4 & July 9,
1990

CAMPBELL, J.A.

\ .
Between 9 anc i¢ p.m. in the¢ night of March 25, 1982

a fatal motor vehicle accident occurred along the main road at
Urawford in the parish of Saint~flizabeth. ' Edward Joslyn Stone

/ was Killed. ps 3 con§éQuence of hisg death his wife Gloria Stone
as ekecutrix commenced an actien agoinst the appellants on
Jahuary v, 1383 under the Fatal iceidents hict and the Law Reform
{liiscellancous Proviéions) Act. The action was heard on various
days . in 1285, 1986 and 1987, It culminotud in a,judgmunt'given_on
December 16, 1987 for the wife/executrix in damages under the

Fatal Accldents &Act in the sum of $782,476.00 and under the Law

¥

S ° M R . e
T N




zcform (Miscellaneous Provisions) act in the sum of $384,0U0.00.

From this judgment the appellants have appealed.
Grounds 1, 2 anéd 3 relate to lizbility and the refusal of the
learned trial judge to azdmit evidence relative thereto. Grounds
4, 5, % and 7 relate to iie ussessment of the damages and the
improper admissiocn of evidence relative thereto.

Grounds 1, Z and 32 are

0

learly withouk merit. The

r\

e

learned trial judge made clear findings of fact amply suppor ted
by the evidence that the appellants woere solely to blame for
the fatal accident in which the life of Me. Stone was
extinguished.

No useful purpose is served by setting out the grounds
of appeal relative to liability nor by reccrding tbe submissions
advanced in sespect of these grounds and I refrain from so
doing.

The grounds of appeal relative to the assessment of the
damages are as hereunder:

"4, On the basis of the principle that
damages should be even handed and
just and be basically & convention-
al figure derived from experience
and from awards in compiarabls cases
the damages awarded are grossly
excessive,

4. The lecrned trial judge erred in
principle in combining the damages
awarded under the ratal Accidents

et and the damages awarded under

the Law Reform (liiscellaneous
Provisions) fAct and further errxed

in law in compenszting the Dependants/
Beneficiaries twice in respect of

the death of the deceased.

The trial judge having taken into
account the effec® of inflation in
computing the damages under the
Fatal Accidents 4Ci was wrong in

law, and was further wrong in law

in awarding interest on such damages.

<h
o



=

-3

~F
L]

The trial judge erred in law in
permitting the recall of the
witness Cmar Davies to give further
and supplementary evidence after
the case for the Letendants was
closed,.®

Mr. Frankson submitted that the learned trial judge
¢id not, from the evidence which he had before him, =zscertain
with any particularity, or at all, the basic dependency of the
widow and children, because he had failed to deduct from the
household expenditure, any sum which the deceased would have
spent. on himself. Secondly, the evidence of expenditures given
was unreliakle and ought not to have been accepted as it
revealed that the deceased was living beyond his net income of
$40,035.00 at the time of death. He submitted ihat in such a
situation a more reliuble approach directed at arriving at a

reasonable dependency figure would have been to adopt the

conventional method approved in Harris v. Empress Motors Ltd &

Cole v.Crown Poultry Packers Ltd (1533) 2 All E.R. 561.

Thirdly, even if the “annualised expenditure" approach was proper,
the learned trial judge erred in pPrinciple in adjusting his
figure of dependency ai death by using the annual inflation rate
given in evidence by Dr. COmar Davies in ascertaining the total
dependency for the yeezrs between the death of the deceased and
the date of triul and in further ascertaining the multiplicand
for the post-trial veriod.

Te the contfary, Mr. Lmail submitted that since the
evidence both in respect of the veceased's income and “he
cnnualised expenditures were not challenged and were detailed,
compiehensive, and inherently reliable, the learned trial judge‘s
findings of fact relative thereto and his reliance thereon
cannct be faulted, thongh he had erred in his application of the

law to the facts, The respondent's notice showed how, as



-4 -

submitted by him, the law should have been applied to the

facts. The learned trial judge was right in not using the

conventional method approved in Harris v. Impress Motors Ltd

* (supra) becnuse this was expressly disapproved by this court

in Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v. Elsada Morgan et al

5.C.C.A. lo. 12/E5 delivered May 5, 1986 {unrepcrted).

Mr. Small further submitted that the learned trial
judge was justified in using the expert evidence ¢given on the
progressive rise in the level of inflaticn between the date of
denth and the date of trial in determining both the value of
the aggregate dependency for the pre-trial period as well as
for determining the Net Income at the date of trial from which
the dependency ifor the post-trial pericd is to be ascertained.
He submitted thazt such expert e¥idence in relation to the
pre-irial period was not only admissible but relevant. He

cited in support of his submission Mitchell v. Mulholland

{1971) 2 All E,R. 1205 and Central Soya of Jamaica Ltd v.

Freeman $.C.C.5i. Ho.18/84 delivered 18th March, 1985 (unreported).

He cubmitted that even though the cases were concerned with
ascessment of damages for personal injurieg the rationale for
the admission of evidence of inflation as therein approved was
equally appliceble to fatal accideiit cases beczuse the rationale
was to assist the court in arriving at a decision as to what

is the appropriate income and dependency at the date of trial.
Though he conceded that it was always desiruble to adduce
epecific evidence of current level of income at the date of
trial, he maintained that evidence of the rate of inflation
betyeen the date of death and the date cf trial is admissible
and ought to be utilised in arriving at a decision as to what
+he level of income is expected to be at the date of trial or
as confirmatory evidence of thg reliability of evidence already

given of estimate of such income.




The conventional method of determining the multiplicand
fer the dependency suggested by Mr. Frankson is based on a

stztement in Harxis v. Empress Motors Ltd (supra) at page 565

where O0'"Connor L.J. said:

*In the course of time the courts have
worked out a2 simple solution to the
similar problem of calculating the net
dependency under the Fatal iiccidents
facts in cases where the dependents are
wvife and children. In times past the
caleulation called for a tadious inguiry
into how much housekeeping money wasz
paid to the wife, who paid out how much
for the children's shces aetc. 7This has
all been swept away and th& nmodern
practice is to deduct a percentage from
the net income figure to represent what
the deceased would have spent exclusively
on himself. The percentages have become
conventional in the sense that they are
used unless there is striking evidence
tc make the conveptional figuxe
inappropriate becguse there is no depart-
ure from the principle that each case must
be decided on its own facts,"

The,principle.appxoved in the above statement was

adverted te by this court in Jamaiga Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Morgan (supra) but the court was of the unanimous view
thet it would be untimely to adopt that principle. Carey J.A.

speaking for a unanimcous court said:
“The experience it the United Kingdom

has plainly led *he courts to adopt

this nathematical formula. But we

are not dealing with fnglish conditions

in this jurisdiction and I would be

slew until we had gained more experience

in this field to jdopt a formula suited

to English conditions but not yet tested

in the Jamalcan milieu. We have nc

satistical accumulation of data in this

country to show what percentage of salary

Cr wWages, young apprentices spend on

themselves, or for that matter settled

married men with families. Plainly we

have not yet arrived at a percentage to

which the courts may resort as is suggested

in the case cited."



fio relevant changes in the Jamaican milieu since
1326 have been brought Lo my attention so to persuade me to
riove from the policy position which this court adoptied in the
abevementioned case. &Accordingly the "annualised expenditure
approach” adoprcd by the learned trial judge cannot be faulted
in principle though as submitted by Mr. Swall, he was in error
in his application of the law to the facts as found by him.
This error Mr. &Simall submitted was independently of the issue
as to the relevance of evidence of inflatvion in arriving at
the pre-trial aggregate dependency.

The learned crial judge in determining the amcuni of
the dependency for the vear of death mode use of part only of
the unchallenged evidence of expenditure by the deceased namely
expenditure on rent, household helper, electricity, cooking gas,
ynrdeney, grocery, vacation, entertainment and - Xmas extras
tctalling $28,540.00. This figure is criticised and rightly so
by Mr. Small and Mr. Frankscn. HMr. Small's schedule of
annualised expendiiure based on the evidence, totalled, after
a minor coirection, $45,%58.00. But as he concedes that
clothing for the deceased which was not guantified had to be

taken inte account which i have estimated to be $2,000.0¢, the

annualised expenditure would be 3¢

.

7.,558.006, From Mr. Small's

2

schedule of expenditure the sum of $5.785%.00 inclusive of

(¥

clothing would represent ezpenditure exclusively on the deceased.
The depencency in 1582 weuld therefore be $42,1383.00.

HMr. Frankson's submission on this,. as earlier stated,
was that since the annualised expenditure exceeds the net lncome
of $44,635.0¢ it was unreliable, and therefore a percentage of
the net income should be deducted as vepresenting the amount

czpended by the deceased exclusively cn himself., The halance

would then represent the basic dependency in 1982. Alternatively;



-] -

1f this metlicd was not adopted, the annualised expenditure
would firstly have to be brought into alignment with the net

income and seccndly a deduction made for expenditure incurred

2xclusively for the deceased’'s benefit. Tnese were not done

vy the learned ©iial judje.

lizving properly adopted the "annualised expenditure”
approach tihe learned trial judge ought to have proceeded thus:
{a) firstly, he should heave made use
of all the relevant annvalised

expenditures of which there was
evicence:;

-—
t!.-u
S

secoundly, he should have apportioned
the actual annualised expenditures
between expenditures exciusively for
the deceased's benefit and expendi-
tures for dependants and then
ascertain what is the percentage which
the expenditures on dependants is,
relative to the total actual
annualised expenditure;

{c) thirdly, he should use this percentage
to determine the amount of the net
income of $40¢,0635.00 which is to be
regarded as the dependency in the year
of death of the deceased.

The annualised expenditures are reduced to align them

-~

with the net income of 5430,535.00 as a life underwriter because

?.-..

on the evidence only this income was used to meet expendiiure.
The income frem the minibus which was being operated, albeit
1llegully. was being saved. The learned trial judge accepted
this statement of Mr. Small. Equally there is no evidence that
“.ay savings account at the Commercial Banks or with the Life
dnderwriters Creditv Union was being drawn on to cover current
expendilure. Rather the evidence discloses a determined effort
of the deceased to save towards the puichase of a house and
motor car. in the light of these circumstances the evidence of
lirs. Stone as to many items of expenditure must be viewed as
exaggerated albeit not deliberately and designedly so. Since

however it is not possible to say which of the items of



e

expenditure are exaggyerated and which are not, a just way of
resolving the matter is by reducing proportionately the two
segments of the annualised ezpenditure {dependants® wnd
deceased s from the level of 347,958 00 4 340,635,008 s0 to
bring then in line with the net income of 540,535,450 which alone
on tiie evidence is earmarked to meet expenaitures.

tir . 8mall conceded that one £ifth of the expendituve
of 213,060.0C0 on grecery would be attributable to the deceased.
This together with specific expenditures on the deceased
himself such as dmas expenditure $40.04, doctor’s bill
$720.00, Life insurance $245.00 and clothing which I earlier
estimated at $2,000.00 totalling $5,7465,.00 would therefore be
deductible from the annualised expenditure of $47,958.00 in
arriving at the unadjusted dependency. M. Small however
subnitted that the entertainuent expenges of 33,120,040 and car
upkeep expenses of $3,000.00 ip relation to which the Court
invited submissions from counssl ought not to be ccnsidered
other than as joint expenditures which like rent are to be
allocated wholly to dependency becar.;e those expenditures
underpinned a standard of living to which the dependants were
accustomed and ef which they are now deprived. @r. Frankson
Accepted the allucations mades by Mye. small but contended that
in addition te thase and the estimated amount for clothing, the
enteriainment and car upkoep expenges should be allocated
cexclusively Lo thé deceased because they pertain principally
tc his employment as au insurance underwriifor. in mny view,
1. Frankson's submission has considerable merit, in the case
of the car upkeep, the evidence discloses that the car could
harély be designated as a family ecar. The car, a Ford Escort
was purchased as 2 new car in 1972. The deceased was then an

overseer at W.I1.5.C.U0. living at albany in Vieszmoreland. He

tirwercafier became a salesman for a short time at Tropical



nihenn,

-0

Battery Company in 1974. He left that job in 1974 to become
an overseer at Orays fnn where he worked until Februaxy 1978

when he left and was employed as a Life Underwriter at Life of

"Jamzica, @panish Town Branch. ¥From the evidence, the deceased

came to Kingston when he had the job as salesman at Trepical
Battery Company. He then moved te Gray's Inn when that
s secured buc he returned to Kingston and lived at 15 Denham
wvenue, iMeadowbrook Estates from Hovewber 1976. The deceased

cormmuted dally from Kingston to Grays Inn. s life underwriter;

[/

75% oi his business was derived from St. Mary, Vestmoreland,

ci. Elizabeth and Manchester with only 25% derived from the
coiporate arga. He was required to give ¢good service to persons
in the rural areas whom he had underwritten. On this evidence
it is plapin that the constant availability of a car was an
absoluté necessity fer the deceaged in the eifficient performance
of hip employmeni and the car would only pe used vo a very small
extent for the benefit of the fauily. The relatively large suns
of 35C0.0C on bus fares and $1,000.060 on taxi spent on getting
children to and from schoul by 2 caring father speak eloyuently
to the relative unavailability of the car to satisfy the purely
dogestic needs cf the family.

The entertoinment expense on the evidence iz expenditure
on friends. Whatever value such gothexring of friends at home
may have in en:iching the guality of life of the depencanis, the
inpediate and dirsect expenditure is for the benefit of the
invited friends who partake of the deceasad’'s generosity. Such
espenditure ditfer fundamencally from expenditure on dependants
in taking them on holidays and to theatre. Further, a weekly

expenditure cn che average of $50.00 on entertainment, having

[

rejard to the relatively large sym and ics freguency, seems to

me more consistent with satisfying business promotional needs



-1~

than a purely private sccial domestic need. For the reasons
stated, I would considg¢r that both the car upkeep and the
antertainment expenses should be trented as exclusively for
'hie benefit cf thé decansed.

therefors tne sum which cuyht to bo zllocated as

erpenditure incurrad for the benefic of the deceasad would

[

amount te $11,8E8L.00. This would leave as cependency at the
time of death the sum of $345,873.00 oui of ihe annualised
expenditure of $47,558.U0. But this dependency must be propor-
ricvnately reduced so that both it and the sua allocated to che
cdeceased, also proportiondcely reduced, will together not exceed
tne net inccrne of $40,€¢35.00. The dependency at the lime of
dezath when so reduced amounts to $30,505.00 or 75% of net incone.

The next exercise \s to arrive at an average figure of
uependency for each of the pre~trial years so that the aggregate
dependency for that period may be ascoertained. The learned
trial judge determined the pre-trial years to be 5% and this has
not been disputed.

mr. frankson submits that the only net income which is
in general relevant in determining the wi.lue ¢i Lihe dependency
whether pre-trial or post-trisl ie tlie net income «t the time of
gaeacih.  The progpect of iucreased income at the time of trial
however glouing iz irrelevent unless it can be gquantified and
substantiztaed by satisfactory and cradible evidence., In this
iegard the evidence of inflation i1 society 5 ixrelevant anc
“he evidence of Dv. Ouar Davies on the progressive rise in the
lavel of inflation between the date of death ond the date of
trial was irrelevant and ought not to have been used by :he
lzarned trial judge in determining the aggregate dependency for

the pre-trial period or for determining the multiplicand for the

post-trial pericd.




_ll_

The learned trial judge did make use of this

- =

evidence. he sailds

"1 have considerad ‘ﬁﬁnce of
Dx, Davies on the of

weney over the years and the iu-
ui sticns of the ¢ Frice

indes. Tofing thav b o oho
oo the degersed would huve
ey oo ol et 3 :

'

3

.

i

—

-

ﬁ'

'(J
S
oo r

date, hi
daven by I
earnings
time of Lis

PO -
in -;u_r;'\.?ll

o ;
S S SN G

3

Hent $2,7006.00
. Helper 2,400,060
Electricity 2,060,.0u
Cooking geas 240,00
Gardener 780.40
Grocexry 13,000,006
Yacation 2,000,080
Ent.:rtainment 3,120.00
Xmas 1,600,066

Cdincreesing this amouut onnually iy
3 for 5% years fram the donta of
a2l o allow fer the increase in tho

fe
CGSL of living and the f£211 in the
value of money I arrive at Lhe sun of
e FRLGL47E.L0,. ¥eering all the feotors
nforementionad in mind ¥ oawsrd &
dltinlicand of ¢392,.48%3.02 poa. for the
renalining U3 yoars vias UDE U (0"

« Small subisltted thet while it iu agreed that in
the calculaticn of the posi-trisl capesdsney. post-trial
:nflation in scociety ought not to eunvi, pro-trial inflation
otght propexly to be considered for the pre-trial calculation

s 1s similarly done in the award of damages in casces of

personal injuries. &A= earlier stated he velied on Mitchell v.

Mulholland (supra) and Central Soya of Jamaica Ltd v. Freeman (supra)




-1%-

Mitchell v. Mulholland (supra) dealt with the relevancy of

evidence specifically directed to the prospect of inflaition in

assessi

0
o)

g post-trial financial loss in personal injury cases.

v

The assessment of the pre-trizl loss in thot caze didé nor
I

involve anry considerntion of inflation. #Mr. Emall however

velied on this care Tron oI vl wlistonert o7 pripciple of
Viidgery L.J. nt pags 1217 thich stotess

“Ho oope doubls thet an sward of danwues

wan o vellect bthe valuw of the gound

sireriing ot the date of <hoe sword and
conventional sunas attribute’ ¢, say,
less cf an eye, have becn adjusted
upwards in vecent years on that account.
Inflztion which has reduced the value
of money at the date of the award must,
thus, be taken into account.”

This principle has never been doubtad. 1Ii underpins

the decision of this court in Ceptral Soyva of Jamaica Ltd v.

Freeman {(supral). But the principle is designed to promote
consistency cf avards in real terms over the years where such
awards are based on substantially similar facts and are for non-
vecuniury loss,

The cases are however distinctly unhelpful in the
present exercissz, Tha annual depenuency in Fatael Accident cases
though repioseniing bhe ioss or domags 3t ifercod by o dependant
whether at the crwe of aweathh of the @rovidarr oi ab any time
subsequent thoreto, is inextricably ond Zirecvly linked with the
zetual and/orv us:ix@ueé incorwe of the provide: and on nothing
clee. Inflatvion hwovwever much 11 may erode the real value of
the dependency whether in the pre-itrial or pest-trial period,
cannot per se result in any increase in the money value of that
cependéency. n intrinsn can only result fron mn oincrease in the
net income of the provider on the reasonal:le assumption that
#ith increased net income he can and will provide more in the
money value cof the dependency. Further, even though périodic

increases in money incomes way be pavtly Qul to secular upward



I

-13-

wovements in the upprcpriate prige level, there is no established
principle that the level of income =zt any given time and the

cest of living index must correlate such that the former can be
uwsefully extrapoldted by the use of consumer price indices from
an agreed incoms level used as a Lase Figure. Thus, 1n my view, ‘
ence of Or. Omar bavies, the expsvi -n the movement of

the consunmer price index as an indicarer of iaflaticn, zlbeit

indisputoable, is irrelevant and cannot be used in estimating income

at any given Lime, noyr in confirming evis o estimates of

y

incore given cliunds, uvnlesse vhare 1o furtier evidence that such

if

income is contractually or statuterily linled to the cost of |
living price index. Since there was no such evidance in this
cage; the learned trial judge ought not to have utilised the
evidence of inflation given by Dr. Omar Davies for adjusting
upwards the dependency which he determined at the time of death
in ordéer to ascertain the aggregate dependency for the pre-trial
period. Eqgually he should not have used this evidence as

capeble of confirming and as actually confirming the level of

income which the deceased would have atisined in the year of

fal

trvial for purpnisas of SEverminin:, the cepondency for the posi-

Mr, fmell subndtied hovever that even if the evidence

of inflaticon was vejected, there was satisfucto:y evidence from

Mr. Parker twhe Lpanish Tewn DBranch Hansger of Life of Jamaica

L

vhere the deceased was ewployed, thac in 1%¢: the deccased would

have been earning between $L26,000.00 - $150,000.00 per annum.
This esvimate was based on the deceased past performince
wncluding “the impact of econémic services". The deceased in the
year prior to his death earned $66,613.00 gross. His

pevicimance was admittedly very outstapnding in production in

which he led; puoduction is based on premiums, income, written



~1 4~
and settled business, and number of cases. He was not yet
A unit manager which is the first promotional step through
to Assistant Managex, Munageip, Vice President and President.
e nowever nud the potential to be trained az Unit Manayer.
Mo Poaioler suid that the  leader in production wt the branch

wito Yis oa chip off

b k]
"
.
o
@
£
~t
o
-
=
]
€

T
-
Q
0
=

aarnad about $105,000.0G
up to che end of Lolobey, 1985,

I khink the finding of the learnsd trial judge that

h
et

the deceased income would have been "in the $150,u00.00 p-a.
income bracket" was due to the improper use cf an annual
estimated percentage rate of inflation and was influenced
inordinately by the evidence of Dr. Omar Davies. Without this
evidence he most likely would have based his estimate solely on
the evidehce of income from previocus years which showed that
though the deceased’s gross income moved upward significantly
between 1978 and 1930 it rose very little between 1%80 and 1981.
This evidence showed that for 1572 to 1981 inclusive the gross
1ncomes were $19,351.00, $36,536.00, 5061,266.00 and $65,013.00.
This fuct considered with the «vidence of Mr. Pavker on the
level of inccme of {he cureent lucder and the estimates given
Ly him yuly discooenced for contigencicd ance uncdrcainiies would

. v

indrcate nomy view thet o figure of $120,400.00 per arnum
would e o roegsonable discounted estimuate of the deceased’s
4ross earnang et the date of trial.

The nat 1ncéme from this sum of $izu,JdG0.08 after
allowing a tax free income of 5¢,000.00 and deducting from the
balance of $112,900.0C income tax and cother statutory deduciions
wliich Logether Mr. Bmall accepts as 36%% amounis to $76,060.00.

The dependency from this estimated increased net

income using ithe same proportion as at the time of death is

LI Le0.08 (75% of $75,844.00) and the nverate annual




dependency between the time of death and time of trial would
be $44,113.00 ($57,060.00 + $30,555.00 T <),

The aggfegate dependency for the pre~trial period
would thus be $24£,622,00.

Hext is the calculation of ithe pest-trial dependency.

The nultiplicand is calculzated as 75% of $78.800.00 amcunting
to §57,660.0C¢, Buc there is dispute as o the number of Years
purchase or multiplier which is to be tuken, calculated from
che date of death. Mr. Frankson submits thai o multiplier of
15 years for the decessed tnen agsd 35 yours,, adbeit in
excellent state of health apnd ielat:ively secure cuployment was
too high. To the concrary Mr. ®mall subiits that by reference
to decided cases the multiplier of 1% was well within the range
of what was consideraed reasonable.

< cannot agree with Mr. Small that a wultiplier of 15
s can be accepted as reasonable.

In Samuel Barrett v. Clinton Thomas & V.W. Lee & Sons

v.C.Cuh. 14/80 dated &th Cctober, 1981 (unreported) this court
on zppeal reduced @ multiplier of 15 years given teo an injured

driver aged 35 at date of trial to one of 11 years (see Velume

B 1l pages 65-¢tf of Recent Fersonal injury wwerd by Mrs. Ursula Khan).
In Cecil ¥eng Mcbonald v, Winsten Williams 5.C.C.A. B3/81
B Gated 14th Qctober. 1552 funreporuoed), this courc in scaling down
an award cf cumagee for loss of ecarnings upproved a multiplier
of 10 years for o truck dediver aged 237 at fie Lime CF crial.
(Cee again Volume 2 pages 351-54 of the aboveanentioned cempilation
Ly HMrs. Ussula Khan)
. in Jamuica Public Service Co. Ltd v. Elsada Morgan

{supra) the plaintiff was aged 25 years at the time of death.

Fe was in excellent health. The Court of appeal approved a
smultiplier of 14 years. What is plain from this case is that
this court in cunsidesing a muitiplie:r of 14 yeurs as appropriate
for o hezalchy man aged 55 years ceould noib consistently approve a
miltiplicr of 14 years much less 15 Yeais ags also appropriate

fon a pevsen wha is Len

. T,
TS OLUGE .




~1 g -

i+ can see no good reaseon for not followinyg the decision

of this court in Samuel Barreit: v. Clinton Thomas & V.. Lee & Sons

LR H X
upral . 4

{
A

4]

ne figure cf the learned trial judge is accordingly

reduced irom 15 years co 11 yenrs.

fre post-trial lots of dspendency caleulaced for 5% years
{ii=5%) wath an annual dependency of $537,¢00.40 anounts o
A

o P Y

$3L7:130.00.  ihis added to the pre-trial logs of dependency of

$442,522.00 imounts Lo 359,752,490,

Terning now te the claim under the Law Reform
(tiiscellaneous Provisions) Ahct, the real complaint of Mr. Franlson
is in grounds % and 5 namely that the award is grossly excessive
and that in any evenit there is a duplicocion of awards instead of
& deducticn; tou the extent that the law allows, of the oward under
the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Jct from the award under
the Fatal Accidents Act to the extent thot bcneficialies under the
lacter .ot have alsc benefited under the former nct.

Mr. Small readily conceded that the learncd +rial judge
was in error in not deducting the award under the Law Refornm
(Miscellaneous Provisions) aAct from Mrs. Svone's award under the
rutal sccidents het since she was the oxecutrix and sole
beneficicry of the decenscd's estave. However he complained in
his respondent’s nocvice tnat the multiplicond of $25,005.00 used
by the lewrnzd trial fdudge in assessing carnings for ithe “lest
curs” was inadeyuate and flowec frow the inccrrect cpplication
ol legul prainciples relevant tco such calculations. Thus the
avard tor less of earnings for the lost years was well below
uvnat it properly should have been.

The learned trizl judge regretfably did not discloge
clearly his reasoning which led to his deterrination of the
multiplicand for zssessing the loss of earnings. nfter adverting
to casea c¢ited te him which he correctly declined to follow he ham-

self after referring to Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Horcan (supra) expressed himself thus:




.l

=
-
[

Gtone had in four vears as
ife Underwriter dccumulated
(500 in the L.ife Underwriters
dit ”pione He alzo had
Qoo

5 e
&5
cessf
4]

a
Li
5
2
s
f

ved in commercial bankz.
ng towards buying a
movtsr car, &

l:fe underwriter he,
ess ana lock the pari,
CoLy eliteridin.  ihe
he operated provided
A0 awnaellyv ihis
. Jwmall submiip? wahdt to sav~
: and @ reguler
*oq%cr; he was in good henlth at
h< L:mf of his death,

cess the surplus available to

tna deceaged at $25,000.00 pexr
annui and award ithe gsun of
$25,000 X 15 = 3375.000 undor this
head.
In fine there will be judyment for
the plaiptiff in the gum of
$722,479.06 under the Fatal ascoidents
hee with interest at 3% from 25th
Januafy, 1983 to date.

R 0 e 3P0 N )
D o

L b
et =)
W f" u.l
-
Rt

ooy

jora

o

[
"

For fyneral expenses $6,000
For losg of expectation
of life 3,00¢
Loss of future earnings
{lost years) 375,000

Undier the Law Reform (Miscellaneous
Provigions) hct.®

The principie ectaklished for assessing the loss
cf future earrings for the "lcor yearse” isg firs+vly tc ascortain

frem credible evidence what the ner incouc of the deceased was
2t the date of death. Becondly, where as in this case there has
pzen a relatively long period which has elapsed Lebween the date

2

of death and the wrial of the action, to estimaic the deceased’s
pel income at the dave of trial by reference to zvidence of Lhe
el income beling earned ait the date of trial ry peirsons in a
position corresponding 4o that which the deccnced held at thec
time of his death ¢r by person's in a pesition to which the

neceased might reajonably have attained, The average of thege

twe levels of net income may then fairly be considered as the

¢verage cnnual net income of the dececased for the pre-trial




-1G&-

vears. The next exercise is to total the expenditures at
the time of death which are exclusively incurred by the
deceased to maintain himself reasonably consistent with his
status in lifc. This ig however only o part of his living
penses. In addition to these expenditures thoere must also
be added as part of his living expenses o portion of those
joint lvv1ﬁg expenses like vent and clﬁctricity which fovx
purposes of calculzting dependency under the Fatal Lccicents
ot weuld ke treated ag wholly fur itha benefit of thoe dependants,
hen these exclusive living expenses and the proporiion of the
joint living cxpenses of che deceased are totalled. this
total sun is calculated as a percentage of the net income at the
dote of death., The avirage net income for each of the pre-trial
years s reduced Ly this percentage and only the remaining
balances constitute lozt earnings for these years. A& similar
exercise is adopted for the post-trial period except that the
living ekpenses computed as & percentage of the net income at
+he date of death is deducted not from the average net income

but rather from the attual estimated net income ait the date of
Applying the above principles, the average net income
for the pre-t:oial period of 5% years is $58,755.006 (940,835 +

$7:¢,.880 + 2)and the esidsated net income at the time of trial

Yhe living expenses of the deccased other than djoint

cxpenses was found 4o be $11,885,00 but when 20% of those
joint expenses such as rent $2,76C.00 helper §2.4003.09

electricity $2,04§.00 cooking gas $240.00, gardeneu §730.00
and vacation $580.060 is added,; the total living expenses
amounte be $13,825. (311.885 + $1,744). This living expense

repregents approximately 22% of expenditure at time of death.



-1G-

1hiis means that 28% of the aver

of $76,.850.00 for the

T living cxpenses in computing the lost earnings for the

years .

MEking a total lost earaings for the lest year

Mis. Ztone will benefit
mnder the
therefore benefit
the extent

this amcunt.

There has been no appeal

~irial period and 28% of

[
¢
-
hat
B
o

to the extent of

under the Fatal Accidents Act

age net income of $53.758.,00

the estimated ne® incomo

post-trial period must be deducied as

“lost

ost earning iz thus

SUC 172% of §53,U53.08 X 5%), and for the post-itrial

of $76,080.00 X 3k%)

P~
L]
o]
a1l
R85
L
&
-
[sa
-
L
[y
[
2

Law Refcrm (Miscellanecus Provisions) Act, she cannot

except and to

that her depcndency under this latter hct exceeds

against the aciual

apporticnrment of the award under the Fatal hccidents Act

betveen the beneficiariss and lir.

Small has invited the cours:

to allow the percentage apportionments to remain undisturbed

whatevaer is found by this cour! to
should have constituted the ylobal

it wight to leuve the percencages

‘1\

have said ihere is no dppeal

meni on %thwe fuacts appear recsonable

of the new global award of $539,752.00 is as

-~
~Ya

Carolyn 3.22%
Rayno 4.17%
Glenrcy Z.26%
Stecey-inn T.45%
IlMrs. Stona 77.57%

)

P

53g

LV

irs. Stone’s award under

completely merged in the benefit

sole beneficiary under the deceased’s estate.

under ths Fetal keocoidents Aokt

is accordingly red

be the correct zmount that

1 have considere

&

award.

undigsturbed bhecause as I

elative thereto and the apportion-

1

Thus the apportionment

follows -

§14,1£2,40

18,024, 00

23,342,060

28,323,00

41,702.60 = $325,553.¢
434,195.00

the Fatol Accecidents Act is

che derives as exocutrix ond

The Jjudgment

uced to the sun




_..;‘Q_-
of $125,553.00 apportioned as ubove among the chiidren
benceficiary.

Under the Iaw Reform {iiscellanecus Preovisions} rct

“thie loss of future earaings in favour of tlie estate is increased

from £373,J0U.00 to ¥533,167.00 together with the funeral

k)

!

R72]
[

cxpenses of (C08.00 and loss of expectation of life 33,000.00

against vhich there has been ne zppeal.

ey
m

- - - -’»1 -
A8 regavde Lhe

f‘\

restion of interest the power of t

lr!

[

curt to award the samd is scetutory. It 90 contained in
section I of the Law Reform (iiiscellaneous Provisions) ot which

rovides as followvism:

e

3. in aay proceedings tried in any
Cecurt of Record for the recovery
of any debt oxr damages, the Couxt
may, if it thinks fit, crder that
ther¢g shall be included in the sum

for which judgment is given interest
at sfch rate as it thinks fit on

the vhole or any pari of the debi or
danage for the whole or any part of
the period between the date when

the ¢ause of action arose and the
Gate of the judgment.?

The rest of the seciion is noi relevant.
With a view to cstablishing scme semblance of uniformity

and consiztency withir the diucreiion granted by ii:iis section

this court in Central Soya of Jamaica Litd v. Freeman (s supral

considered the section in conjunction with sectinn 51 of the
Judicuture {Supreme Court) Act which provides as follows -

”Evr“y juégmrnt debt shall in the
Supreme Courit carry inlarest alk

the rate of $ix per cent or such
other rate per annum as the Minister
may &y Order from time to time
DL65011be in lieu thereof, from the
time of entering up the Jjudgment,
until the same shall be satisfied,
and such interest nuay be levied
uhder a writ of execution on such
judanent . *



LT

...21.--
This court after a detailed review of thie section,
and accepting in principle that unadjudicated damages and debts,

auring the period when they remain so, ought not to attract an

‘nterest rate equal to or higher than a judgment debt, laid

down guidelines per Rowe P., in these woxrds at pageg 28-29% -

"I ¢o not think that interest on the
general damages for pain, suffering
and less of amenities should exceed
one half the rate applicable to
judgment debts. As the law now
stands 1 would suggest as a guideline
for ‘he award of jnterest in personal
injury cases that:

(a) interest be awarded on special
damages gt the rate of 3% from
the date of the accident to the
date of Jwigment;
(b} interesi be awarded on general
damages at the rate of 3% from
the date of the service of the
writ to the dake of judgment.®
Though this case laid down yuidelines in personal
injury cases such guidelines are Mutatis Mutandis egually
applicable in fatal accident cases begause hefore laying down

these guidelines relevant English decisions were consideied.

One such decision was Cookson v. Knoyles {1878) 2 All E.R. 04

which approves the principle that Fatal Accident damages ought
£o be assessed in two segments namely, pre~-trial being the
dependency lost between death and the date of trial, on which
interest should be awarded for that pgriod at "half the short
term interest rates” current for the period between the date of
deairh and the date of trial, and post-t#rial being the
gependency lost after the date of trial on which nc interest is

to ‘be awarded. Gifford v. Gee (1970) 1 All E.R. 1202 a persocnal

injury case which had already been applied in this jurisdiction
had established that general damages awhrded for loss cof

future earnings should bear nc interest,




22~

The learned trial judge in this case awarded interest

on the full dependency under the Fatal Accidents Act at 3% from
25th January. 1983 to date (meaning December 18, 1%87.) le said -

“in fine there will be judgment for

the plaintiff in the sum cf

$782,476.00 under the Fatal Accidents

Act with interest at 3% from 25th

January. 1583 to date."

The learned trial judge was correct in awarding interestc

at 3% which is conscrant with the guidelines in Central Soya of

Jamaica Ltd v. Freeman {Supra). He was however in error in

calculating interest from January 25, 1863 which would appear to
be the date of service of the writ. It should have been awarded
from the date of death. He was equally in error in awarding
interest on both the pre-trial and post~trial amounts.

in conclusion I would allow the appeal and reduce the
total judgment of the court from $1,166,476.00 to $867 ,720.00
made up as hereunder -~

Under the Fatal Accidents Act $125,553.0¢
(Dependency to children only)

Under the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provigions)

act - Funeral expenses 6,000.00
Loss of expecvation of life 3,000.80
Less of earnings in the lost

years 533,16 7.0

Interest at 2% on the amount of $54,420.00 being the
pre-trial portion included in the above judgment under the
Fatal Accidents Act from date of death to l8th December, 19%87.
The interest as calculated will be apportioned among the
children. ZInterest at 3% is also awarded on the Funeral expenses
of 75,000.80 from the date of service of the writ.

On the principle established in Gifford v. Gee (supra)

no interest is awarded con the earnings for the lost years. The
fact that I have calculated the earnings for the lost yéars in
pre-trial and post-trial segments was solely for the purpose of
arriving at a more equiéable level of loss sustained by averaging

tne net inceme in the pre-~trial period which if not done would




-..23_
nuve provided the estate with a windfall by having the
docoased's estimated net income at the date of trial treated
as the basis for calculation of his loss from the date of his

death when in fact he is not deemed to have realised that

“estimated net incem=z nntil 5% yerrs after his death. This

method of calculation does not transform the character of the
ezrnings which remain future earnings for the lost years on
which no interest is to be awarded.

Finally, & perusal of Mrs. Zhan's collections of
Personal injury awards shows that it is very rare indeed for our
trial judges to indicate the multiplier ox years of purchase
which they have applied having regard to the age of the injured
person at the date of trial in assessing the loss of future
earnings or the multiplier having regard to the age cf the
deceased person at date of death in assessing future earnings
for the lost years. it is most desirable that these practices
Lbe adopted so that our own local judiciary can in time obtain
guidance in difficult cases from thy judicial opinicn generally
held by us in these matters 1n the oontext of what Carey J.&.

has felicitously described in Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Morgan (supra) as the "Jawaican Millieu.”




—-2A

FORTE, J.A.

I have had the opportunity of reading the judgment
in draft of Campbell, J.A., and agree that the appeal in
‘velation to linbility chould be dismissced. However, in respect
to the guestion of damages I offer a few words of my own,

The determination of proper awards in these cases.
has in the past, given trial judges great difficulty because
of the artificiality of the assessment and the necessity to
cramine the possible variables that may have existed in the
1ife of the deceased had he lived during the years of assessment.

in the vords of Lerd Diplock in Cookson v. Knowles (13878)

42 211 E. R. 6U4 at page 808 -

"This kind of assessment, zartificial
thougl: it may be, nevertheless calls
for consideration of a number of
highly speculative factors, since it
requires the assessor to make assump-
tions not only as to the degree of
likelihood that something may actually
happen in the future, such as the
widow's éeath, but also as to the
hypothetical degree of likelihood that
all sorts of things might happen in an
imaginary future in which the deceased
lived on and did not die when in
actual. fact he did. What in that
event would have been the likelihocod
¢f his continuing in worx until the
usual retiring age? Would his
earnings have been terminated by death
or disability before the usual retiring
age or interrupted by unemployment or
ill-hezlth? VWould they have increased,
and if so, when and by how much? To
what extent if any weuld he have passed
on the benefit of any increases to his
wife and dependent children?®

Before thic, in +he zass of Malilei v. ficidonagle

(1865) 2 W.L.R. 767 at page 773, Lord Diplock in speaking of
the estimate of the amount of dependency had the following to

Sa}r —



....25_

“"The starting point in any estimate
of the amount of the ’'dependency’

is the annual value of the material
benefits provided for the dependanis
cut of the earnings of the deceased
at the date of his death. Eut,
guite apart from inflation with
which I have already dealt, there
are many factors which might have
led to variations up or down in the
feture, lis earnings night llave
increased and with them the anmcunt
provided by him for his dependunts.
They might have diminished with a
recession in trade or he might have
had spells of unemployment. As his
children grew up and became
independent the proportion of his
earnings spent on his dependants would
have been likely to fall.®

Similarly, Lord Fraser of Tullybelton in Cookson v.

Knowles (supra) gave some guidance in the preper approach in

these matters -
" ... the damages awarded to dependants

under the Fatal Accidents Acts for

loss of support during what would

(but for the fatal accident) have been

the remainder of the deceased person's

working life have to be based on

estimates cf many uncertain factors,

including the length of time during

which the deceased would probably

have continued to work and the amount

that he would probably have earned

during that time. The court has to

make the best estimates that it can

having regard to the deceased's age

and state of health and to bis acvual

earnings immediately before his death,

as well as to the prospecits of any

increases in his earnings due tc pro-

moticn cr other reasons. But it has

always been recognized, and is clearly

sensible, that when events have

cceurred, between the date of death

and the date of trial, which enable

the court to rely on ascertained facts

rather than on mere estimates, they

should be taken into accourt in assessing

JAMAGES v eevscumsccosonsonreccanecacanne o

) Similarly if the rate uwi wages paid to

those in the same occupation as the

deceased person has increased between

the date of death and the date of

trial the increase is rightly taken .



-2Gc-

"into account in assessing Gainages

due to his dependants under the

Fatal Accidents Acts. Assessment

of damages in this way requires

the pecuniary loss to be split into
two parts, relating respectively

to the period before the trial and

the period after the trial, in the
seme way as it is split in a

personal accident case. 7To that
2xtent the samc method of assessment
‘s vsed in both classes of case.

The loss of suppert between the date
>f death and the date of trial is

the total of the amounts assumed to
have been lost for each week between
those dates,. although as a matter of
prachiaal convenisnce it iz uasual to
take the median rate of wages as the
multiplicand. ...eeeneooeocanennnes
Tha} is convenient, although it is
strictly speaking too favourable io
the plaintiff, because it treats the
prokability that, but for the fatal
accident, the deceased would have
confinued to earn the rate for the

job and to apply the same proportion
of his (perhaps increased) earnings

to support his dependants as if it
were a certainty. I mention that in
crder to0 emphasise how uncertain is
the basjis on which the whole calculation
proceeds. ..c.uv.eso-..., For the period
after the date of trial, the proper
nmultiplicand is, in my opinion, based
on the rate of wages for the job at
the date of trial. The reason is that
that is the latest available
infermation, and being & hard fact, it
is a more relizble starting point for
the calculation than the rate of wages
at the time of death. The appropriate
myltiplier will be related pcimarily to
the deceased person’s age and hence to
the probable length of his working life
gz the date of death."

HMr. Frankson in the process of his arguments invited
this Court to conclude that the best procedure in arriving at
an amount fcr the "lost years" is that expressed in the case of

Haorris y. Empress Motors Ltd (1983) 3 all E.R. 5¢1 to be the

convent.onal method. This method allows a parcentcage cof the
deceaseG's income to be applied to expenditure which he would

have spert exclusively on himself, in preference to the method



-2~

of attempting tc assess that fact by way of available evidence.

However, this Court in the case of Jamaica Public

Service Co Ltd v. Elsada Morgan S.C.C.A. 12/85 {unreported}

rejected that method as inapplicable to the conditions existing
in this country. Carey J.A., had this to say:

"The experience in the United Kingdom
has plainly led the Couris to adopt

this mathematical formula. But we

are not dealing with English conditicns
in this jurisdiction and I would be
slow until we bhed gained moxre
experience in this field te adopt o
formula suited to English conditions
but not yet tested in the Jamaican
milicu.”

i see no rezscn to disagree with that cenclusion at this time.
it is my view that the cases demonstrate that in

assessing the multiplicand in awards under the Fatal Accidents

Act the Court must give consideration to the following matters:

1. The earnings of the deceased at
the time of his death, and evidence
of his probable advancement in his
employment had he lived and any
conseguent increase in wages.

2. Evidence of the propoertion of his
earnings which he spent on his
dependants and on himself up until

e, the time of his death.

(2

. As at the time of the trial evidence
will be available in respect of any
events which mey have taken place

- between the date of death and the

~ gate of trial, upon which the Court

cean acl in its determination of the

amount of dependenCy ccoavseconasos
and as axy assessnment of dependency
after the date of trial, must be
based on a high degree of speculation
and assumptions, these periods must
be assessed separately.

- 4., The evideice of probable earnings
‘ at the tine of trial, together with
the eviderce of earnings at the time
of death, must be considered together
and the meiian of these twoe amounts,
should form the assessed earnings of
the deceased for the period between
d~atrh  nand grisl . For the period
after the date of trial, the likely




-8~

earnings of the deceased at the
date of trial would be the basis
upon which to find the multiplicand,
that being the latest informaition
and a "hard fact” upon which some
reliability can be placed.

5. The proportion of his income, which
the deceased spent on his dependants,
at the time of his death would in
normal circumstances be regarded as
the proporticn which the deceased
weuld continue to spenri on hiis
dependants had he lived. lowever,
evidence of the unlikelihood that he
would continue to expend the saie
oroportion on his dependonts in the
light of increases in wages over the
years, would be relevant in determin-
ing this factor.

MULTIPLIER

In respact to the multiplier, consideration must be
given tc the age of the deceased at the time of his death; and
any evidence of his condition of health, both of which would
be relevant factors in determining the amount of working years
he may have enjoyed had his life not been untimely terminated.

.n the assessment, consideration should also be given to the

normal retiring age of the country in which the deceased resides,

rhe stresses of the particular job at which the deceased was

employed, and how long in all the particular circumstances, he
would be expected to continue working. Provisions should also
be made for the uncertainties which could have occurred in the
future, such as illness, or accident, whigh could have rendered
him unable to continue in employment, had he lived. These are

some cf the factors which normally would ussist in delermining

the number of working years lost and consequently the duration of

rhe loss to the dependants of the benefits they would have derived

from the deceased had he been able to continue in employment.

Other factors - suth as (i} the age of the widow

(ii}) the probability of her seeking employment, hence -diminishing

the scope of her dependency; and (iii) the ages of the children



-2Gm

in so far they may be reaching the age of majority, thus
decreasing the number of years in which they would have been

dependant on the deceased, would necessarily be relevant in

‘determining the multiplier,

in +he instant case, the evidence revenled ihat at
the time of his death,. the deceased who was born on thne 17th

1, 1947, was only about one month from Ris 25th birthday.

po

Apy
He was at that time married to Glorie Vejcnica Stone, who was
then 33 years of age, and whom he had takern as his bride on
the 14th May, 1972. This union produced thi=z children, Wayne
born on the 24th April, 15%71 Glenroy born on 2ZZnd December,
1972 and Ztacie #nn horn 13th feptember. 1976. The deceased,
however had two children not of this union and who lived
outside of the matrimonial home with their separate mothers
in the parish ¢f Westmoreland. These are Dale born 1lith Cctober,
1969 and Carolyn born 10th March, 1271.

The undisputed evidence is that the deceased was a
Life Underwriter employed to Life of Jumaica at its Spanish
Town Eranch and had been sc employed since tue year 1978.
Described, as a very sober, genial and socizble person, in the
few years that he worled with the company before his death
"his performance was very outstandihg in produstion®™. He
became a member of the "Top Ten Produc.ion Club® which consisted
of the top ten performers throughout the country. He recelvec
many awards including the "Hationazl Quality Award" and was also
a member of the million dollar round table. He gualified for
the latter in three successive years i.e. 1%79 - 1981 and indeed
led hig branch in those 3 years. His Branch Manager in his
testimony, stated that having examined his performance over
those¢ three years he saw in him the potential to be trained as

Unit Hanayer.



-3C~

C0f him, his branch manager testified thus -

"Having regard to his past performance
and the experience I have had at this
pranch since 1982, includinyg impact
of eccnomic services, i ezpect his
earnings in 193% would have been
between $12¢ - $150,00(0.0C¢ per annum.
The leader in wy branch did about
F105,000.G0 2t the end of Sctoher. I
ars Lrying to get thar luader voe reach
$15C,000.490., This lead is a chip
oif the Stone's block."

=

It appears then, that the deceased was a relatively
yotng man standing at the ihreshbold of ¢ieat success in his
aiployment and conceguent prometicnal ardvancemenc had he survived.
At the time of his death his gross income was $466,613.07 which
gave him net earnings of $40,635.53., The evidence at the trial
therefore sought to establish that his potential earning capacity
consequent on his demonstrated ability as a Life Insurance
Underwritar, would in all probability have resulted in his
carnings increasing by the date of trial. 1if he had continued to
lead the branch,in sales, as the evidence sugyested he would
have, he would at the lowest have done as well aé the then leader
of the branch who in October had already earned $105.C000.00. If
the leader had continued at the same "pace” he would have carned
for the year 5105,000.00 plus 210,500,080 fow <ach of the next two

months, totalliing $125,20C0 U0,  T1 appears then that the estimate

e

of £1206 - $15¢,.400.04 given by vhe wiiness Mr. Parker as the
probable garning that the deceased would realise in 1985 (the
time of hiz evidence) was a reascnable assessuent, and one which
would be 5f ¢great assistance in detzrmining the amount of
dependenty.

in those circumstances, given this undisputed evidence
of "har¢ facts™ the Court in my view ought rot to calculate the
probable increase in the earning capacity ci the deceasgd by

reference to inflationary trends, and this iaspite of the fact



-31-

that at the time of trial, the evidence of inflation would be
based ¢n known factors. In any event, evidence of past
inflationary trends as it relates to increase in earnings,

ceuld only be relevant, if thuere was some evidence to show how
in the particular circumsiances relating Lo the company in which
the deceased was employed, inflation would affect its wage
structure and this in regard fo the particular position held

by the deceased or which would have besn held by him; had he

lived,

bt

n thig case, the learned trial jﬁdge ought not to
have troubled himseif with the evidence of inflation in sc
far as it related to the probable earnings that the deceased
wouli have enjoyed, was he still living at the time of trial.
=n wy view, the evidence of Hr. Parkexr, relating to the earnings
of the persen whe at that time. was at the same standard as
the aeceased was at the time of his aeath, gave a gouod and
adequate insight into the earning capacity the deceased would
have enjoyed had he lived.

For those reasons; therefore, it is my.view, allowing
for uncertainties, that the figure of $12¢,000.00 which appears
at the lower end of the scale in My. Pr:hrer's esilimate, is in

all the circumstances of this cuse, the appropriate figure to

T

be used in determining the mulviplicand

EVIDERCE OF DLPENDER(CY AT TIiME OF DEATH

This svidence was given by the widow, and a careful
calculation; reveals that the total expenditure attested to,
wxceeds that of the deceased’s net earnings. Before considering
this evidence it may be useful to refer tc the fact that there
was some evidence of the deceased earning some inccme from the

illegal operation of a minibus; this income being the - benefit



g

-32~

from an illegal activity cannot be taken into account in any

assessment in these cases, and ought to be disregarded in any

determination of the multiplicand.

1 411 B.H. g1

{see Burns v. Edman (1570)

The evidence through the widow revealed the following

total expernditurce -

Rentul

Helpor

Electricity

Looking gzs

Gardenexr

Grocery

Vacation
Entertalnmont
Christmas spending
Bducation

Haintenance

LDoy's Lunch

Taxi children

Lus fare - Stacie Ann
Pocket money

Docter's Bills

Wife’s Allowance

Car upkeep

life's Insurance Policy
Son's Insurance Policy
Clothing

Carelyn

Inzurance Premium
{Geceased)

This awmcunt compared wich the

.

which was at time of his death

/>

$2.7v0.00

2,400,400
2,020,900
240,00
780,060

13,800.0¢0

596,00
124,09
3U0.,00
260.00
40G.00
40GG,00
0G.00
©00.00
200,00
Go0.0C
400.00
000.00
425.¢0
238.00
1,000.0G0

5¢.00

245.00

=

a

-

-

R DD P NI L
L] -

G B o b
. - W

,,:

(B4

al, 63

$45,958.00

net income of the deceased

5

.33, ought to have caused

sofme reluctance in the learned trial judge to accept that evidence

as totally credible. BHe appeazed not to have done so, because he

found the uependency co be as follows

Hent

Lizlper
Electricivy
Coolling gas
Carcener
Grocery
Yacation
Entertainment
Christmas

§2.760.00
2,400.00
Z,040.00

240.00G
750.00

13,062.,00
2,000.00
3,1206.00
£,100.00

$28,440.00



-3
these figures npon which the learned trial judge
apparently acted, ignored withbut any specific reascn several
items of expenaiture in respect of the dependency attested to

‘by the widow. These are -

BARcacion §1,260.00
Maintenance 2,108,006
Lunch 1,480,030
Taxi 1,800,900
Bus fare Stacie Ann GeU.00
Pocket monzy 1,200.690
Dechton'o Bull Dep.
$3,000.060 less $£720.00 2,800,049
Wiife's allowance 2,400,400
(for self)
Life Insurance Policles 425,090
(wife and son) 238,40
“lothing 1,888.00
Carolyn 50.00
_ liot.ox car upkeep 3,000.00
S 217,853,060
g tn addition, the finding in respect of the icem
"vacation $2,000.00" is not supported by the evidence which
states that expenditure in that regard was $500.00 per annum.
Making an allowance for this amendment the total
dependency according to the evidence of the widcw amounis to
$44,793.00 which exceeds the net income of the deceased; and
would result in the doceased spending on himself out of total
expenditure of $45,%539.39 the sun of $1,145,.00 being $720.0C
on Doctor Tills 3200 at Christmes and $245.00 for lnsurance

o, Premiums on his own life. Counsel for the widow, in his
arguménts before us presented a chart for easy reference, in
respect of his submissions as to the expenditure for (i) the
deceased exclusively {ii) dependants and deceased jointly and
(iii) exclusively for the dependants.

o in so doing, and indeed in his submissions he correctly

allocated the fcllowing, to the deceased's expenditure sclely

on himself -



-3 4 -

Grocery 1/5 of $13,000.00 52,600.00
Christmas 200.060
bDoctcr's Biils 724,00
Life Insuraisce (self) 245,00

3,765,080

The conténtlwn before us then is that out of an
expenditure of $45,958.00, the evidence reveals that the
daceased spent the sum of $3,785.00 exclusively on himself.
There are indeed sowme items which are undisputable items which
would come under the cependency, but there are cothers which
require some examinzilicn Lo determino vhethsr they are joint,
exclusively for deczased, or exclusively for the dependants.
The latter axre -

1. Entertainment
2. Car upkeep

ERTERTATNMENT

The evidenze came from the widow as follows -

"Wle eatertained friends at home,
gpert $60.00 per week on this.”

Counsei for the respondent, argued that this
expenditure was for the joint benefit of husband and wife andd
thercfore should be calculated in thie dependency. For their
part, Counsel for the appellant contendad that this was an
expense which was mainly for felleowship with friends who were
the major beneficiaries of the ezpenditure.

Iin my visw, this sum oucht not te be included in the
dependency, this >eing an item of expenditure provided by the
deceased for the enjoyment of friends, and not to satisfy any
needs of cither his wife or his children.

MOTOR CAR UPKELEP

Mr. Richard Small for the respondent contended that
since the car was used for the convenience cf the dependcants
ané the deceased jointly, and there being no way in which the

car could be severed, then the sum equal to the amount necessary



-35-

for the annual upkeep of the car should be included in the
financial calculation of the Gependancy. The evidence, however
shows that the deceased used the motor vehicle continucusly in
the course of his employment, and given the amount of travel]-
ing he was compallied to do, vhe motor car Woas a necessary

n Blg earning copportunities. in addition already

fuls

instrumeni
in the items of expenditure, allowsnce is made for the
transportation of the children to and from school. Apart from
this there is evidarce +thnt cne CICULSIOn Was made to the
theatre each month,

In those circumstances, it is reasonable to infer that
any use of the motor car by the family was occasional and not
sufficient to conclude that the car was a “family car". On the
other hand it is clear that the deceased used the car
extensively and almost exclusively for the purpose of keeping
his appointments with his various clients and potential clients.
Consequently it'is Iy view that the amount spent on the upkeep
of the car, should form part of the sum that the deceasca spent‘
exclusively on himself, particularly having regard to -

(i) the evidence in relation *o the
accual use of Lhe car and

t

{1i) the fact that allowance is made
for the expenditure for transport-
ing the children to and from
school.

These two itens i.e. entertainment and motor car upkeep
should, in my opinion be added to the expenses oexclusively for
the benefit of the deceased which would thervefore amount to

$3,705.00 plus $3,120.0C (entertainment) plus $3,000.00 (upkeep)

Giving a total of $9,E(5.00.




-3~
in my view, on the evidence of the widow the items

to be taken into consideration in respect of the dependency

are -
Rental § 2,760.00
delper 2, 400,00
Electricity 2,040.00
Cocking gas 240.00
Gardenar 730.00
Girocery 14,400,900
Vacation 500,00
Chrigtmas Z2,100.00
fiducation 1; zE' STV
HMaihtenancea 2,400,080
Boy's lunch L, étu.du
Taxi {children) ]:Qnﬁ,ﬁﬁ
Stacie Ann bus fare GOV.00
Pocket money . '
(children) 1.,200.00
Docteor's Bills 2,880,000 (4/5 total
expenditure)
Wife's allowance 2,400.00
Hife's Lafe insurance
Policy 425.00
Son's Insurance Policy 238.00
Clothing 1,9000.00
Carolyh 50.00
$36,073,00

On the other hand her evidence relating to the expenses
solely for the decgased, pointed to oLheL areas of expendlture )
which the deceéased wguld have had, apart from ths $9, 885“‘00l o
already calanlated it iB reasonablé L@ assline that %hs :
‘deceased, pafthularly haVihﬁ xégard ta his §&él@ 6¥ @ﬁ@@a?@&f
"‘wauld ‘be :equlzea to Péep hifBele neatiy ate1zea aﬂé wauia have
incurred some expensé in elething himself,

The widew; i her evidence testified E@.Eha%gﬁaE%V§§ '.:
£ollows = | I “

e purehased elethes for himself,
He was a family man. “He weuld ge
out 6 fuhetiensand demine 5essiens."

Here there ig testimony whi¢h pointed te areas. @E: -
expendlture Wthh the deceased would have applied exciusxvely
to himself, ﬁgaxn, the wxégw testlfied t@ the £éet thaﬁ tﬁé
'déceased had & Savxngs aceeuhtlan thé Naéiﬁﬁal @émmEEéial ﬁaﬁk
with & balanée of $7 OOGIGOi;;‘the time of his aeath. ih the

i

R




Underwriters Credit Union there was also a balance of $15,650.00.
These amcunits were saved with the intention of buying a home for
the family.

It is clear therefore, that the deceased had an excess
in woney, ovar and above the sun spent on his dependanits at
least some cof wnich he woulu have spent on himself.

The learned trial judge faced with evidence of expenditure
which exceeded the net income of the deceased, apparently
arbitrarily omitted items of expenditure [rum the depensdency, on
the basis that he had “not deducted from the multiplicand of
$2¢,540.00 that portion norm:lly regarded as living exzpenses of
the deceased himself" and that cne would offset the other.

Some attempt was made in the arguments before us to
justify the evidence of the excess expenditure by reference to
the income the deceased Qderived from the illegal ocopeiation of
the minibus. I have earlier in this judgment, zverred to the
fact that that cvidence is not competent for consideration in
determining the dependency.

in any event this would be considerably uncertain as
to its longevity as there would always be the probability that
the zrms of the law would bave intervened to discentinue his

illeygal activivy, thereby potting an znd those carpings.

F T
f:
[

Aadivienally, v wppears from the ev.dencz “hat the minibus had
only been acguired by rhe deceased six monchs prior to his death
and conseguently had only been & souvrce of income for that period.

in this regard,; the widow testified thuasg -

"At cone stage he had a driver, he
drove the minibus on week-ends up
to time of his death. #At time of
his death he operated unit -
Thursday evenings, part day Friday,
all r3r:y ‘-ui-r'(jay nnd port +ime
Sunday. He made weekly average
$200.U0. He had been driving bus
about six months.”




-5

it is my view, that in those circumstances, though
the illegal earnings nay have been providing expenditure in
excess of the net legal earnings for those six months, it
"would be incorrect to determine the dependency, on the basis
that that {illegal’) income weuld have been continucusly
availakle annusily and that the percentzage spent oubt of the
deceased’s income on the dependency would ke the same had that
illegal incoms been cut oif,
How than. rould the dovendoncy be deterviined, given
the evidence of the szxeess evpenuiture., The author of
Fewp and Kemp Guantum of Damayss ~ Volume 1 4th Edivion at
page 235 suggests the following with which I agree -
“Where it is difficult to obitain
reliable evidence as to payment
made by the deceased to or for
the benefit of his dependants, an
alternative, although less accurate,
approach may be adopted. Start
with the deceascd’'s net incone at
the date of his death: estimate
how much of this he spent on himself:
then, if his pattern of lLife
justifies the assumption, take the
remainder ¢f his net income as being
spent four the benefii. cf his
- - i
depencants.
it was argued by counsel for the respondent that the

unchallenged evigence of the sums sponl on 1ng Gopendanits

should be used o determine i percentags of the

earnings which he spent on his Jdependants e.g. if he spent
$34,.073.80 on his dependants oul of an income of $40,335.53
then he would have spent about 88% cf his income on his

dependants. llowever, if the chart tendeved by counsel were to
be used, giving a figure of $40.9983.0C spent on dependants,
it would mean that the deceased spent more than his net incowme

on his dependants.




The figure of $36,673GUU, the result of my own

calculations, is in my opinion, also the subject of doubt

because when aaded to the expenditure of $9,£85.00 and other §

"necessary expenditure hy the deceased the total weculd also be

in excess of the net incowme. True ensugh the deceasad nay have

been spending in excess of hiz income put of that were so,

it is cbvicus thait that could not conbinee for very long,

1

In chese cilrcumstances, since the figures nrve available,

=3
1

o)

it is my view that the evidonce in relation to expzaditure

exclusively for the deceased, cught toc be ceonsidered to see if
it could clear up the fog created by the cvidence of dependancy.
The deceased expenditure on himself as 1 have already
gleaned from the evidence is $9,885.00. However, some allowance
must be mace for expenditure on clothing particularly having
regard to his occupation, and also for the fact that he had been
saving money, which without proof to the contrary, it can be
assumed came from his earnings. Hevertheless, without these
considerations, an expenditure of 4%,805.00 out of an income of
$40,635.53 amounts to about 25%% of Incoume.
Given this evidence what propoeriion ¢f incone: cught
the court te use in determining the multionlicand. In my view
the general speculative anature of theﬁe figqures angd the absence
of evidence of gome of the expeudivore which ihe deceaszed must
have spent on himself 2.g. clothing, and entertainment cf clients,
dictates that an amount in excess of 25% must have been spent
exclusively on the deceased. Counsel for the appellant contended
that a sum of $2,060.00 per annum should be assessed for deceased's
clothing. 1In reply counsel for the respondent submitted that an

amount of $2,000.00 being twice that used for clothing in respect

~f +the dependants was toco high. It appeared that




_.,_iU_.

respondent counsel vas conceding that the

spent something on clothing himself.

ig accapred that ne

i

profession i

wounld b

dececased musc have

Having regard

kn o_mmaculete conaiviorn art all tim=s.  noamounit abould theve--
fore have entered inteo considercilon in any debarmonation of
tne aun gpent Ly the deceassd on nimself, Consocguently it is

luarned trial judg
woald sav that o zaa
per onhum.  This would resull in th

52,000.C0 = $11,835.¢2, being the

wonld have spent exclusively on himself.
resulting in respect of income earned ait date

therefore he about 29% leaving 71% as the amount

The multiplicand
taiiing the median between
$76,£880.00 {net income at
$120,000.00 less 28%% tax

This amounts to $56,7585.00.

£

sonzbla

@

rotal

allotted a

Pty >3
1AV

sun shosld be $2,000.00

amount of 3%,885.00 +

sum- that the deceased
The proportion

of death would

therefore ocught to be arrived at by
$40,835.53 (income at death)} and
trizl kased on gross income of
after personal allowance cof $§,000.06.)

The deceased would have spent 71%

of this on his dependants calculated for the % vears ‘between

Zeath and trial

multiplicend) X 5% 4i.e.

amouncing te a Lotol

for the period commencing

{4 nat time

incomse oAb

of trial hod the deceosed lived.? This would resul. in a
muleiplocang of e, L5500

MULTTLIEE AR THSTARY CASE

spplying the princigles already stated, was the
learned trial judge correct in assessing the multiplier at
153 years? The deceased at the time of his death was 35 years

of age and enjoying good health.

to foreseethe future, in spite of his good health,

However, withcut the ability

allowance

must e made for the possibility that i1ll-health, or some

for dependantis.



_4 i-

disability caused from accident or otherwise may someitime in
the future have resulted in a shortening of his Qorking life.
assurming that the normal retiring age is 57 vears, then the
cdeceased in mormal circumstances would have had 2% working
years remaining. ‘Phe lewsned trial Hdudge concluded that the
multiplier to Le used was LD wozrs. In sy vies the aje of the
depandants puarticviarly the children ought te Lz an important
factor in thhe ascegsment.  In tha insicont cose the youngest
of the children at 13 yesrs after the dea i of the deceased
would be 20 years and the eldest 27 years. it could be argued
then thgt the dependency in relation to the children would have
long ended at the ezpiraticn of 15 ycars. The learned trial
judgs apparently used 15 years as the multiplier as a result of
vhe good health of the deceased without any expressed considera-
tion of any other factor. In my view in all the circumstances cf
the case and having :zegard to previocus decaisions of thig Court as
cited in the judgment of Campbell J.A., the multiplier used by
the learned trial judge was ¢foo high and a multiplier cf 12 years
i35 reasonatl..

would concluds, therofors thal tae aword under the

Fatal Acrcidents Act shouild ke as tollews

{1} Toy the pericd Letween drath and

vriael i.e 5% years ® multiplicand

of Z41,718.2C = §22%,455.00
{2) ¥Vor the pericd afier :trial using

a multiplicand of §$84,585.00 snd

the remaindexr of e mulitiplier

of 12 veurs i.e. I years #

554,585 .40 - $354,803.00

Total 5524,255.0¢

LAW REFORM (MISCELLANEQOUS PROVISIOHS) ACT

The learned trial judge in his judgment, determined as

follows -

"I assess the surplus available to the
Geceased At $25,000,060 per annum and
award the sum of $25,000.00 x 15 =
$375,000.00 under this head.”




t
W
]

{

Unfortunately, it is not readily ascertainable how

the figure of $25,004.0¢% was arrived at, and consequently a

review of the evidence becomes necessary.

The principles to be applizd in agsessing damages
cepcoverable Ly a docwasud's ocstate under Jhis dot for the deceased'’s
logs of caznings in thes lost years are in my viev clearly and

correctlv statad in the headnots of fhe case of

Harris v. Mapress Motexs Ltd Cole v. Crown Poulbry Packers Ltd

(19¢3) 2 &4l SR, SEL s Follows -

"rha fellowing principles are to be ’
applicd in caleulating the living
expenzes to be deductad from his
net earnings in the lost years in
order to reach the amount of
recoverable damages:

(i) the ingredients that go
to make up ‘living expenses'
are the pame whether the
deceased wag young o old.
single or married, cr with
or without dependants;

the sum to be deductea as
living expenses 1s the
proportion of the deceased's
net earnings that he would
have spent ¢xciusively on
himgaelf to : nimsaelf
Lt v avandard of life
appropriate o iils situationg

i.J.
i_l.

{iii) accord.ngly, any sums ithat he
would have expond ernclusively
Eo maintain oy e tc others
will not forw poxh of his
living expanses and will not
ber deductible from brs net
carnings for the purposez of
the 1924 fct. However, where
the deceased expended the whole
or part of his net earnings on
living expenses (such as rent,
morvgage lnterest, rates, heating,
electricity, gas. telephone stc
and the costs of running a car)
for the joint benefit of himself
and hig dependants, a proportion
of that expenditure, {(the exact
proporiion being dependent on
the number of dependants) should
be treated as expenditure

st




...43_

exclusively attributable to his

living expenses and thus deductible
from his net earnings in making the
assessment undey the 1524 Act; ...."

v

in addition to whe $11,58%.04 2lready ascertained

o

arlier, as an amount forming port of the deceased’s living

D

spenses, ithers are several items cof osrenditure applicable

tc the jeint tenefit of the decsased and his dependants, a
proportion of which for tie purpose of the Lav Reform
{Miscellaneous Provisions) Act mu2st beé included in the assess-

ment of his living expenses. The itemg and proportion

attributable to living expenses of the deceased are as follows

Rental $2,760.,00 = 5 = $552.00
Helper 2,4G0.00 f 5 = 48C.G6O
Flectricity 2.040.00 - 5 = 408.006
Cooking gas 240.00 = 5 = 48.00

$1,486.00

The total expenditure which the deceased would have
required for his living expenses would therefore be $11,885.030
plus $1,456.00 being $13,373.00 leaving from a net income of
$40,535.52 a surplus of $27.282.00,

This surplus wonld represent approximately 57% of the
net earnings of the deceused st the wime of his death. The
average earning of the duceased between death and date of
trial based on assesswment of © neo incots of $76,680.00 per
annum oL the time of trial, has already been calculated at
$58,75%.00. The mulviplicund for the 8% years up to the time
of trial weould therefore ke $7% of $5&,75¢.C0 which amcunts to
$39,358.00. For this period the amouni for loss of earnings
would be $39,.368.00 % 3% = $216,524.00,

in calculating the award for the period afier trial,
the net income at the date of tyial is used tc determine the

rultiplicand, by taking the percentage zrrived at as the

:
f
{
:

e an



-G 4~

proportion of his income that the deceased having spent on

his living expenses would have as surplus. This would there-

fore be 7% of the $76,880.0¢ which equals $51,510.20 which
‘for the 6% years loss of earning would total $324,L815.00.
The award under this head i.e. for loss of earnings would
therefore be $215,5%24.0¢ plus $334,515.00 = $551,339.00,

in keeping with the proporticns awarded by the learned
trial judge undacy the Fural accident claism, and which has not
seen challenged on appezl the award in relation to each

dependant under the fatal hecidents et would be as fellows -

Lale 2.53% $14.751,00
Carolyn 3.22% 18,813.00
Yayne £.17% 24,.333.00
Zlenroy 5.045% 29,555.C0
Sracie Ann 7.45% 43,527.60
Widow 77.57% 453,23i1.00
Tctal $584,258.00

The amount awarded to the widow under the Fatal Accidents
Act would therefore be se¢t off by the amount awarded under the
Law Reform {Miscellaneous Provisions) Act as being a beneficiary
in the Estate of +he deceased she would not be entitled to
receive awards under both heads. I would make the following
awards:

Under the Fatal Accidents Act the sum of $131,047.00 being
the award to the children. |

Undar the Law Reform {Miscellannous Prgvisions} Act as

follows ~

Funeral Expenses £5,0600.00
Less of Expectation of
life 3,000.00

Lozs ¢f earnings in
the lost years $51,33%3.00

$5€¢0,339.00

I would therefore allow the appeal and reduce the

judgment from $1,166,476.00 to $691,386.00 particularised as above.



PoikGali, J.A. 3

To find che value 2t the aependency at the time of
death, the mechod ofven used is to obtain evidence of the
annual expendituze of the deccased on himself for perscnal
and living expenseg ard then deduct cthis amoont from the
annual nec incosis e recesved nt time of deach, The

remainduy can properly be

LY

rveguraed axn the velve o

Ih

Lhe

dependency (Davies 7s. Powell Dufiryn Essociated Collieries

Lid. (1942) A.C, €41 p. ¢17). Thisz principle admits of
easy application bul is not peussible in these circumstances
as the widow here has given evidences of depcendency which
exceeds iie net annual income of the deceased.

Hr. Franrson has sugmitted that tlhe method approved in

N

=

Harris vs. Empraess Motors Lid. et al {(1%83) 3 All BE.R. 5

shoula be used, but this Court has disapproved of this

retiod in Jamaica Public Service Co. Litd. vs. Blsada Morgan

et al £.C.C.u. Ho. 32/¢5 deliverew dMay 5, 138% {unreported).
What thenv

Gordon, J. did not find the widow to be untruthful
nor did he express that her cradst was lmpugned. hs such
her evidence, in my view, cau goill be loojad ad. In doing
so, hesr figures can be regarded as estimated oy exaggerated
bui, notwithstanding, may be used as a pivot to f£ind the
basic dependencr.

Un this point, I have anxiously considered the
divergyent methods used by Camwbell and Focte JJA in the
judgitents wiich they have written and which I have had the

advantage of reading in draft. thinik that the riyht
decicion must be in favour of the method used by Campbell Ja
which, though the more difficult cne in calculation, is

that which, on balance, does the better justice. However,

-t

this method computes to a higher percentage c¢f the basic




i)
cependency than that of Forte JA. This has resulied in
different awards in the judgments. I accordingly agree with
the final award of Campbeil Ja.

There is no disagrezment on ihe principles used on

the cther points and with those I concur.

CaMPBELL, J.a.:

The appeal by unanimous decisicon is dismissed on
the issue of liability and allowed on the issue of the

damages awarded,

By majority the quantum cf danages awaided is

reguced to $667,T7L40.00 as earvlier computed and guantitied.
¢




